

# BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA LETTER

Agenda Number:

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101

(805) 568-2240

Department Name: Public Works

Department No.: 054For Agenda Of: 03/13/12

Placement: Administrative

**Estimated Tme:** 

Continued Item: No

If Yes, date from:

Vote Required: Majority

**TO**: Board of Supervisors

**FROM:** Department Scott D. McGolpin, Public Works Director; 568-3010

Director(s)

SUBJECT: Appointment of Aleksandar Jevremovic as the County Surveyor for Santa Barbara

**County** 

**County Counsel Concurrence** 

**Auditor-Controller Concurrence** 

As to form: Yes As to form: No

#### **Recommended Actions:**

That the Board of Supervisors approve the appointment of Aleksandar Jevremovic as the County Surveyor to commence on the 19<sup>th</sup> of March, 2012.

#### **Summary Text:**

Chapter 2 of County Code 2-24 provides the Board of Supervisors with the authority as found in Section 27550 of the State Government Code to appoint the County Surveyor. The recommended action will result in the Board exercising this authority and appointing Aleksandar Jevremovic to the position.

## **Background:**

On January 17, 2012 your Board appointed Aleks Jevremovic as Interim County Surveyor with an effective date of January 29, 2012.

Following the Board's interim appointment, Public Works worked with Human Resources and conducted an extensive open recruitment to solicit candidates interested and qualified to fill this mandated public office. When the recruitment closed there were over 50 applicants with an interest in becoming the Surveyor for the County of Santa Barbara. To narrow the field of candidates to determine those most qualified, resumes were reviewed, preliminary phone interviews were conducted, and six applicants were invited to interview with a panel that included County and non-County participants with expertise and/or interest in the County's surveying function. Following those interviews, and on the recommendation of the panel, three candidates were advanced to an interview with County Executives.

### Page 2 of 2

The recruitment process is now concluded and it is the recommendation of the County Executive Officer and the Public Works Director that the Board appoint Mr. Jevremovic to the position of County Surveyor. Mr. Jevremovic is highly qualified to serve as our County Surveyor and is in a position of direct supervisory responsibility for the functions of this office. Your Board is the appointing authority for this position and filling this position will fulfill legal requirements mandated by State Government Code.

# Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

None with this action

# **Authored by:**

Michelle Garcia, Executive Secretary; 568-3010